

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAMARK JOSE LÓPEZ BELLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

BRADLEY T. SMITH, in his official
capacity as Acting Director, Office of
Foreign Assets Control, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01727 (RBW)

**DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 4

I. OFAC’s Decision Accords With The APA 4

 A. The Decision To Designate Plaintiff Is Supported By Substantial Evidence 4

 B. OFAC’s Designation Of Plaintiff And El Aissami On The Same Day Is Neither Arbitrary And Capricious Nor In Excess Of The Agency’s Authority 11

 1. The Statutory Language Support’s Defendants’ Position..... 11

 2. Defendant’s Interpretation Comports With The Kingpin Act’s History And Purpose..... 12

 3. Plaintiff Fails To Distinguish The Precedent Supporting Defendants’ Interpretation 16

II. Plaintiff’s Fair Notice Claim Fails 21

III. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claims Fails 27

IV. OFAC Provided Plaintiff Sufficient Notice Of The Reasons For Its Decision 30

 A. OFAC’s Disclosures Comply With Any Fifth Amendment Obligations 30

 1. Due Process Does Not Require OFAC To Provide Plaintiff Access To Classified Or Privileged Materials, Or To Produce Unclassified And Non-Privileged Summaries Of Otherwise Protected Information 30

 2. OFAC Has Provided Plaintiff A Basis From Which To Understand His Designation..... 35

 B. OFAC’s Disclosures Comply With Any APA Obligations 42

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Haramain v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 34
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2011)	25
<i>Bautista-Rosario v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:20-CV-2782 (CJN), 2021 WL 4306093 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2021)	22
<i>Bazzi v. Gacki</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020)	38, 39
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 & n.10 (1981)	20-21
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
* <i>Fares v. Smith</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015)	32, 33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	23
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Frizelle v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6, 7, 9
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22

Humberson v. U.S. Attorney’s Off. for D.C.,
236 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003) 41

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) *passim*

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents,
394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) 28

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 22, 31, 34, 41

**Joumaa v. Mnuchin*,
No. CV 17-2780 (TJK), 2019 WL 1559453 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019),
aff’d, 798 F. App’x 667 (D.C. Cir. 2020) *passim*

**Kadi v. Geithner*,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) *passim*

Karem v. Trump,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 23

Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft,
273 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001) 40

KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner,
647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2006) 28

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) *passim*

New Orleans v. SEC,
969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 7

Pejcic v. Gacki,
No. 19-CV-02437 (APM), 2021 WL 1209299 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2021) 9, 38

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 31, 32

Rakhimov v. Gacki,
No. CV 19-2554 (JEB), 2020 WL 1911561 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2020) *passim*

Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 23

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 12

SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC,
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 23

Strait Shipbrokers Pte. Ltd. v. Blinken,
 No. CV 21-1946 (BAH), 2021 WL 3566594 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2021) 8, 33, 39

Sulemane v. Mnuchin,
 No. CV 16-1822 (TJK), 2019 WL 77428 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2019) 5, 30

Treasure State Res. Indus. Ass’n v. EPA,
 805 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 6

Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC,
 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 23

United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith,
 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 15

United States v. Esparza-Mendoza,
 265 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Utah 2003) 27

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 22, 27

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 856 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1988) 27

Zarmach Oil Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
 750 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 4, 5, 28

**Zevallos v. Obama*,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff’d, 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 11

15 U.S.C. § 79j 7

18 U.S.C. § 1464 23

21 U.S.C. §§ 1901-02 24

21 U.S.C. § 1901 13, 14, 17

21 U.S.C. § 1903 5, 20, 30

21 U.S.C. § 1904 *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 1907 6

21 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1908 *passim*

Regulations and other Executive Materials

31 C.F.R. § 501.807 3, 8, 27, 37

60 Fed. Reg. 54,579 (Oct. 21, 1995)	13
63 Fed. Reg. 28,898 (May 27, 1998)	13
66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001)	18
70 Fed. Reg. 38,567 (July 1, 2005)	19
79 Fed. Reg. 13,493 (Mar. 10, 2014)	19
82 Fed. Reg. 60,839 (Dec. 26, 2017)	20

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 106-457 (1999), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1999 U.S.C.C.A.N. 304.....	<i>passim</i>
